
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 

Planning 
Committee 
 
 
 

Wed 11 Feb 
2015 
7.00 pm 
 
Council Chamber 
Town Hall 
Redditch 

Public Document Pack



 
 

 
 

Access to Information - Your Rights 
 

 

The Local Government 
(Access to Information) Act 
1985 widened the rights of 
press and public to attend 
Local Authority meetings 
and to see certain 
documents. Recently the 
Freedom of Information Act 
2000, has further broadened 
these rights, and limited 
exemptions under the 1985 
Act. 

Your main rights are set out 
below:- 

 Automatic right to attend 
all formal Council and 
Committee meetings 
unless the business 
would disclose 
confidential or “exempt” 
information. 

 Automatic right to inspect 
agendas and public 
reports at least five days 
before the date of the 
meeting. 

 Automatic right to inspect 
minutes of the Council 
and its Committees  

(or summaries of 
business undertaken in 
private) for up to six years 
following a meeting. 

 Automatic right to inspect 
lists of background 
papers used in the 
preparation of public 
reports. 

 Access, on request, to the 
background papers on 
which reports are based 
for a period of up to four 
years from the date of the 
meeting. 

 Access to a public 
register stating the names 
and addresses and 
electoral areas of all 
Councillors with details of 
the membership of all 
Committees etc. 

A reasonable number of 
copies of agendas and 
reports relating to items to 
be considered in public must 
be made available to the 
public attending meetings of 
the Council and its, 
Committees etc. 

 Access to a list specifying 
those powers which the 
Council has delegated to its 
Officers indicating also the 
titles of the Officers 
concerned. 

 Access to a summary of the 
rights of the public to attend 
meetings of the Council and 
its Committees etc. and to 
inspect and copy 
documents. 

 In addition, the public now 
has a right to be present 
when the Council 
determines “Key Decisions” 
unless the business
[...]
y 
Interests or Other Disclosable Interests they may have in 
items on the agenda, and to confirm the nature of those 
interests. 
 
  

3. Confirmation of Minutes  
To confirm, as a correct record, the minutes of the meeting of 
the Planning Committee held on 14th January 2015.  
 
(Minutes attached) 
 
  

(Pages 1 - 8)  

4. Update Reports  
To note Update Reports (if any) for the Planning Applications 
to be considered at the meeting (circulated prior to the 
commencement of the meeting). 
 
  

5. Planning Application 
2014/160/OUT - Land rear 
of 112 Feckenham Road, 
Headless Cross, 
Redditch, Worcestershire  

To consider an Outline Planning Application for the 
demolition of an existing garage, proposed dwelling with 
garage and access drive, plus new double garage for No. 
112 Feckenham Road.  
 
Applicant:  Mrs E Hine  
 
(Report attached – Site Plan under separate cover) 
 
(Headless Cross & Oakenshaw Ward)  

(Pages 9 - 20)  

Ruth Bamford, Head of 
Planning and Regeneration 



 

 

PLANNING 
Committee  

 

 

11th February 2015 
 

6. Planning Application 
2014/337/FUL - Parklands 
Care Home, Callow Hill 
Lane, Callow Hill, 
Redditch, Worcestershire 
B97 5PU  

To consider a Planning Application for a proposed second 
floor extension. 
 
Applicant:  Parklands Care Home  
 
(Report attached – Site Plan under separate cover) 
 
 
 
(Astwood Bank & Feckenham Ward)  

(Pages 21 - 24)  

Ruth Bamford, Head of 
Planning and Regeneration 

7. Planning Application 
2014/341/FUL - Unit 28 
Kingfisher Walk, 
Kingfisher Shopping 
Centre, Redditch, 
Worcestershire  

To consider a Planning Application for a change of use from 
A1 (Retail) to A3 (Restaurants and Cafes) 
 
Applicants:  Kingfisher Shopping Centre  
 
(Report attached – Site Plan under separate cover) 
  
 
 
(Abbey Ward)  

(Pages 25 - 28)  

Ruth Bamford, Head of 
Planning and Regeneration 

8. Planning Application 
2015/009/S73 - 
Threadneedle House, 
Alcester Street, Redditch, 
Worcestershire B98 8JA  

To consider the removal of Conditions to remove the 
restriction on Uses in Threadneedle House only:  Condition 3 
of 79/588 and Conditions 2 and 4 of 80/272. 
 
Applicant:  Mrs Amanda de Warr for Redditch Borough 
Council  
 
(Report attached - Site Plan under separate cover) 
 
(Abbey Ward)  

(Pages 29 - 34)  

Ruth Bamford, Head of 
Planning and Regeneration 

9. impact of Changes to 
National Planning 
Guidance on Planning 
Committee 
considerations  

To receive and note an item of information in relation to 
national changes to the planning system  in respect of 
Planning Obligations.    
 
(Report attached)  
 
 
 
(No Specific Ward Relevance)  

(Pages 35 - 36)  

Ruth Bamford, Head of 
Planning and Regeneration 



 

 

PLANNING 
Committee  

 

 

11th February 2015 
 

10. Exclusion of the Public  During the course of the meeting it may be necessary, in the 
opinion of the Chief Executive, to consider excluding the 
public from the meeting on the grounds that exempt 
information is likely to be divulged. It may be necessary, 
therefore, to move the following resolution: 

 
“that, under S.100 I of the Local Government Act 1972, 
as amended by the Local Government (Access to 
Information) (Variation) Order 2006, the public be 
excluded from the meeting for the following matter(s) on 
the grounds that it/they involve(s) the likely disclosure 
of exempt information as defined in the relevant 
paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12 (A) of the said Act, 
as amended. 
 
These paragraphs are as follows: 

subject to the “public interest” test, information relating 
to: 
 
Para 1 - any individual; 

Para 2 - the identity of any individual; 

Para 3 - financial or business affairs; 

Para 4 - labour relations matters; 

Para 5 - legal professional privilege; 

Para 6 - a notice, order or direction; 

Para 7 - the prevention, investigation or 
prosecution of crime; 

 
may need to be considered as “exempt”. 

  

11. Confidential Matters (if 
any)  

To deal with any exceptional matters necessary to consider 
after the exclusion of the public (none notified to date.) 
  

  

 
 





 

 
 

 

Planning 

Committee 

  

 

14th January 2015 

 

 

 Chair 
 

1 

 

 

MINUTES Present: 

  
Councillor Andrew Fry (Chair), Councillor Alan Mason (Vice-Chair) and 
Councillors Joe Baker, Roger Bennett, Andrew Brazier, Yvonne Smith, 
David Thain and Nina Wood-Ford 
 

 Officers: 
 

 Ruth Bamford, Amar Hussain and Ailith Rutt 
 

 Democratic Services Officer: 
 

 Jan Smyth 
 

 
 

54. APOLOGIES  
 
An apology for absence was received on behalf of Councillor 
Wanda King.  
 
 

55. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor Alan Mason declared an other disclosable interest in 
Agent Item 5 (Planning Application 2014/036/FUL – B & Q DIY 
Supercentre) as detailed at Minute 58 below.  
 
Councillors Andrew Brazier and David Thain declared other 
discloseable interests in  Agenda Item 10 (Planning Application 
2014/323/FUL – Former Hewell Road Swimming Poole Site) as 
detailed in Minute 63 below.  
 
In regard to Agenda Item 5 (Planning Application 2014/036/FUL – B 
& Q DIY Supercentre) and Agenda Item 8 (Planning Application 
2014/284/FUL – Units 16, 17 and 18 Kingfisher Shopping Centre), 
Councillor Brazier highlighted his membership of the Town Centre 
Partnership as a representative of the borough Council but declared 
no specific interests as his role did not include membership of the 
Partnership Board, the Partnership’s decision making body.  
 
 
 

Page 1 Agenda Item 3



   

Planning 

Committee 

 
 
 

14th January 2015 

 

 
56. CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES  

 
RESOLVED that  
 
the minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee held on 10th 
December 2014 
 
 

57. UPDATE REPORTS  
 
The Update reports relating to Applications 2014/036/FUL and 
2014/311/FUL were noted.  
 
 

58. APPLICATION 2014/036/FUL - B & Q DIY SUPERCENTRE, 
JINNAH ROAD, SMALLWOOD, REDDITCH, WORCESTERSHIRE 
B97 6RG  
 
Reconfiguration of the existing store to create a  
Class A1 (Bulky Goods) Unit and a  
Class A1 Foodstore, together with associated  
external alterations and selected car park reconfiguration 
 
Applicants: B & Q Plc and ASDA Stores Ltd 
 
The following people addressed the Committee under the Council’s 
public speaking rules: 
 
Ms P Harvey, objector on behalf of Smallwood residents  
Councillor G Chance – Ward Councillor  
Ms L Scott - on behalf of joint Applicant Asda Stores Ltd 
 
RESOLVED that  
 
having regard to the Development Plan and to all other material 
considerations, authority be delegated to the Head of Planning 
and Regeneration Services to GRANT Planning Permission, 
subject to: 
 
1. the completion of a Planning Obligation to ensure:  
 

1) the restriction on the sale of goods to DIY warehouse 
at the western end of the site, 
 

2) a contribution to cover a 10 year period, index linked, 
towards the subsidy of a bus route that accesses the 
site; 

 

Page 2 Agenda Item 3



   

Planning 

Committee 

 
 
 

14th January 2015 

 

 
3) a contribution towards subway enhancements as 

detailed in the main report;  
 
4) a contribution towards the provision of a scheme of 

signage to lead pedestrians from the site to the Town 
Centre; 

 
5) the retention of the existing parking restrictions that 

ensures that the car park can be utilised for trips to 
the town centre;  
 

6) a contribution towards Town Centre enhancements; 
and  

 
2) the Conditions and Informatives as detailed on pages 9 

to 13 of the Agenda report. 
 
(The Committee was reminded that, subject to the completion of a 
Section 106 agreement and re-negotiations with the Applicants on 
satisfactory alternative opening hours for the food store, this 
Application had been granted Planning Permission on the 10th 
September 2014.  Officers reported that the  outstanding matter of 
the opening hours had been brought back to Committee for 
Members to review and make a decision on as Officers had not 
being able to reach a satisfactory agreement with the Applicants.  
 
Having considered the Officers report, representations made by the 
Speakers and the information provided in the Update Report for this 
application in relation to the Applicant’s request to revise their 
proposed hours of operation to remove references to 24/7 opening, 
Members were of the view that the opening hours proposed by 
Officers as detailed in Condition 7 on page 10 of the agenda report, 
would minimise noise and disturbance impact on local residents in 
the surrounding area)   
 
(Prior to consideration of this matter, and having previously 
declared an other disclosable interest at the start of the meeting in 
that he was a Council representative on the Town Centre 
Partnership Board, who had made representations objecting to the 
proposed development, Councillor Alan Mason withdrew from the 
meeting and did not take part in discussions or vote thereon.) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 3 Agenda Item 3



   

Planning 

Committee 

 
 
 

14th January 2015 

 

 
59. APPLICATION 2014/272/FUL - FORMER AMBULANCE 

STATION, CEDAR PARK ROAD, BATCHLEY, REDDITCH, 
WORCESTERSHIRE B97 6HP  
 
Proposed erection of 14 no. flats comprising  
10 x 2 bedroom flats and 4 x 1 bedroom flats 
 
Applicant:  Cedar Real Estate Developments Ltd 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
having regard to the Development Plan and to all other material 
considerations, authority be delegated to the Head of Planning 
and Regeneration Services to GRANT Planning Permission, 
subject to: 
 
1) the satisfactory completion of a S106 planning 

obligation ensuring that: 
 
a) Contributions are paid to the Borough Council in 

respect to off-site open space, pitches and equipped 
play in accordance with the Councils adopted SPD; 
 

b) A financial contribution is paid to the County 
Council in respect to education provision;  

 
c) A financial contribution is paid to the Borough 

Council towards the provision of wheelie bins for the 
new development: and  

 
2) the Conditions and informatives as detailed on pages 20 

to 25 of the Agenda report. 
 
 

60. APPLICATION 2014/275/FUL - METTIS SPORTS AND SOCIAL 
CLUB, CHERRY TREE WALK, BATCHLEY, REDDITCH, 
WORCESTERSHIRE B97 6PB  
 
Construction of 2 additional tennis courts, associated  
floodlighting and a 2.7m surrounding fence. 
 
Applicant:   Mr Darren Cutler for Mettis Sports and Social Club 
 
RESOLVED that  
 
having regard to the Development Plan and to all other material 
considerations, Planning Permission be GRANTED, subject to 
the  Conditions detailed on page 30 of the Agenda report. 

Page 4 Agenda Item 3



   

Planning 

Committee 

 
 
 

14th January 2015 

 

(The type of lighting to be utilised for the floodlights was raised.  
Officers advised that, whilst it was not possible to condition the type 
of lighting to be used for the floodlights, there would be various 
options open to the Applicant  to minimise any amenity impact.)   
 
 

61. APPLICATION 2014/284/FUL - UNITS 16, 17 AND 18 
KINGFISHER WALK, KINGFISHER SHOPPING CENTRE, TOWN 
CENTRE, REDDITCH, WORCESTERSHIRE B97 4EY  
 
Amalgamation of three small adjacent (A1) retail units  
to a single (A3/A5) fast food eat-in and takeaway food unit.  
 
Applicant:  Kingfisher Shopping Centre  
 
Mr K Williams, on behalf of the Applicants, addressed the 
Committee under the Council’s public speaking rules.  
 
RESOLVED that  
 
having regard to the Development Plan and to all other material 
considerations, Planning Permission be GRANTED, subject to 
the Conditions detailed on page 34 of the Agenda report.  
 

62. APPLICATION 2014/311/FUL - HEADLESS CROSS METHODIST 
CHURCH, EVESHAM ROAD, HEADLESS CROSS, REDDITCH, 
WORCESTERSHIRE B97 5ER  
 
Proposed 9 no. terraced dwellings on the site of the  
former Methodist Church, with existing Church Tower  
and Spire to be retained. 
 
Applicant:  Mr P Thomas 
 
The following people addressed the Committee under the Council’s 
public speaking rules: 
 
Mr R Andrews – objector – on behalf of himself and other local 
residents 
Councillor C Gandy – Local Ward Councillor 
Mr P. Thomas, the Applicant.  
 
RESOLVED that  
 
having regard to the Development Plan and to all other material 
considerations, authority be delegated to the Head of Planning 
and Regeneration Services to GRANT Planning Permission, 
subject to: 
 

Page 5 Agenda Item 3



   

Planning 

Committee 

 
 
 

14th January 2015 

 

1) the satisfactory completion of a Section 106 Planning 
Obligations to ensure that: 
 
a) contributions are paid to the Borough Council in 

respect of off-site open space, pitches and equipped 
play, in accordance with the Council’s adopted SPD; 
and  
 

b) a financial contribution is paid to the Borough 
Council towards the provision of wheelie bins for the 
new development; and  
 

2) the Conditions and Informatives as detailed on pages 7 
to 11 of the Agenda report.  

 
(The Committee noted an Update report for this application in 
regard to four  additional late representations received objecting to 
the development together with Officer responses.)  
 
 

63. APPLICATION 2014/323/FUL - FORMER HEWELL ROAD 
SWIMMING POOL SITE, HEWELL ROAD, BATCHLEY, 
REDDITCH, WORCESTERSHIRE B97 6BA  
 
30 no. residential units, including 6 no. dwellings  
and 24. No. one bedroom flats. 
 
Applicant:  Mr G Stoyan for the Accord Group 
 
RESOLVED that  
 
having regard to the Development Plan and to all other material 
considerations, authority be delegated to the Head of Planning 
and Regeneration Services to GRANT Planning Permission, 
subject to: 
 
1. the satisfactory completion of a Section 106 Planning 

Obligation to ensure that: 
 

a) contributions are paid to the Borough Council for off-
site open space, pitches and equipped play;  
 

b) a contribution is paid to the Borough Council for the 
provision of wheelie bins for the new development; 
and 

 
c) the affordable housing is retained as such in 

perpetuity; 
 

Page 6 Agenda Item 3



   

Planning 

Committee 

 
 
 

14th January 2015 

 

2. the Conditions and Informatives as detailed on pages 49 
to 50 of the Agenda report; and  

 
3.  the following additional Drainage Condition: 
 
 “8) The development permitted by this planning 

permission shall only be carried out in accordance 
with the approved Flood Risk Assessment (FRA) 
undertaken by Rodgers Leask Consulting Civil & 
Structural  Consultants Ltd, dated November 2014, 
reference P13-408,  Rev:1   

 
 Reason:   To ensure the development is not at risk 

from flooding and to ensure flood risk is not increased 
elsewhere in accordance with the NPPF.” 
 

(Members noted and agreed to the inclusion of an additional 
drainage Condition required that had not been listed in the agenda 
report.   
 
Officers also reported that an additional element to the Section 106 
Agreement, in relation to affordable housing, which had been 
detailed in the Officer report but had been omitted from the 
recommendation in error, would be included in the Resolution / 
Decision Notice.) 
 
(Prior to consideration of this matter, Councillors Andrew Brazier 
and David Thain declared other disclosable interests in that they 
were both Council appointed representatives on the Board of 
Redditch Co-operative Homes (part of the Accord Group).  
Councillors Brazier and Thain withdrew from the meeting and took 
no part in discussions or voting thereon.) 
 
 
 

The Meeting commenced at 7.00 pm 
and closed at 8.29 pm 
 
 

…………………………………….. 
           CHAIR  
 

Page 7 Agenda Item 3





REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING 
COMMITTEE 11th February 2015
 ______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

Planning Application  2014/160/OUT 
 

Demolition of existing Garage, Proposed dwelling with Garage and access drive 
plus new double garage for No. 112 
 
Land rear of 112, Feckenham Road, Headless Cross, Redditch, Worcestershire  
 
Applicant: 

  
Mrs E Hine 

Expiry Date: 17th December 2014 
Ward: HEADLESS CROSS AND OAKENSHAW 

 
(see additional papers for Site Plan) 
 

The author of this report is Sharron Williams, Planning Officer (DM), who can be 
contacted on Tel: 01527 534061 Email: sharron.williams@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk 
for more information. 
 
Site Description 
Site comprises of a detached dwelling and large gardens at the front and rear. A 
detached garage is located at the side of the existing dwelling. The site is within an area 
of established housing.  
 
A number of trees and some mature planting exists within the curtilage of the application 
site although none of the trees at the rear of the site are protected by a Tree Preservation 
Order. However, the lime tree in the front garden area is protected by Borough of 
Redditch TPO No. 102. 
 
Proposal Description 
Outline planning permission is sought for the demolition of the existing garage, extension 
of the existing means of access, erect two dwellings with garages and a new double 
garage for No. 112 Feckenham Road. Only the means of access is to be considered at 
this stage whilst matters such as appearance, landscaping, layout and scale would be 
considered at the Reserved Matters stage. 
 
As a result of processing the application, the scheme has now been amended to the 
erection of only one dwelling with garage and replacement garage for No. 112 
Feckenham Road.  
 
Relevant Policies : 
 
Borough of Redditch Local Plan No.3: 
CS07  The Sustainable Location of Development 
BHSG06  Development within or adjacent to the curtilage of an existing dwelling 
BBE13  Qualities of Good Design 
CT12   Parking Standards 
 

Page 9 Agenda Item 5



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING 
COMMITTEE 11th February 2015
 ______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

Emerging Borough of Redditch Lo
[...]
 In order to ensure satisfactory drainage conditions that will not create or 

exacerbate flood risk on site or within the surrounding local area. 
  
 Informatives 
 1) This permission does not authorise the laying of private apparatus within the 

confines of the public highway. The applicant should apply to Worcestershire 
County Council for consent under the New Roads and Streetworks Act 1991 to 
install private apparatus within the confines of the public highway.  Precise details 
of all works within the public highway must be agreed on site with the Highway 
Authority. 

 
 2) This planning permission does not authorise the applicant to carry out works within 

the publicly maintained highway since such works can only be carried out by the 
County Councils Approved Contractor following the issue of a licence under 
Section 184 and 278 or the Highways Act, 1980. 

  
 The applicant should contact Worcestershire County Councils Highway Network 

Control Manager, County Hall, Spetchley Road, Worcester, WR5 2NP (telephone 
0845 607 2005), regarding the issue of the necessary license authorising the 
access works to be carried out by the County Councils Approved Contractor at the 
applicants expense. 

 
Procedural matters  
This application is being reported to the Planning Committee because two (or more) 
objections have been received. 

Page 19 Agenda Item 5





REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING 
COMMITTEE 11th February 2015
 ______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 

Planning Application  2014/337/FUL 
 

Proposed second floor extension 
 
Parklands Care Home , Callow Hill Lane, Callow Hill,  Redditch, B97 5PU 
 
Applicant: Parklands Care Home 
Expiry Date:  15th January 2015 
Ward:  ASTWOOD BANK AND FECKENHAM 

 
(see additional papers for Site Plan) 
 

The author of this report is Helena Horton, Planning Officer (DM), who can be contacted 
on Tel:
[...]
enda Item 6



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING 
COMMITTEE 11th February 2015
 ______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 

and as such, the proposal is considered to be contrary to Policy B(RA).1 of the 
Borough of Redditch Local Plan No.3 and national guidance set out in the National 
Planning Policy Framework (NPPF). 

 
 2) The scale of the proposed extension, by virtue of its size and design would have a 

dominating and adverse effect on the design, character and appearance of the 
existing building and would result in disproportionate additions over and above the 
size of the original building.  As such, the proposal is considered to be contrary to, 
Policies B(RA).1, B(BE).13, B(BE).14 of the Borough of Redditch Local Plan No. 3 
and national guidance set out in National Planning Policy Framework and National 
Planning Policy Guidance. 

 
Procedural matters  
This application is reported to the Planning Committee at the request of Councillor B. 
Clayton.  
 
 
 

 

Page 23 Agenda Item 6





REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING 
COMMITTEE 11th February 2015
 ______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 

Planning Application  2014/341/FUL 
 

Change of Use from A1 (shops) to A3 (restaurants and cafés) 
 
Unit 28 Kingfisher Walk, Town Centre, Redditch, Worcestershire, B97 4EY 
 
Applicant: 

  
Kingfisher Shopping Centre 

Expiry Date: 5th March 2015 
Ward: ABBEY 

(see additional papers for Site Plan) 
 

The author of this report is Nina Chana, Planning Officer (DM), who can be contacted on 
Tel: 01527 548241 Email: nina.chana@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk for more 
information. 
 
Site Description 
 
This unit lies on Kingfisher Walk which is on the western side of the Kingfisher Centre 
near to the hub leisure zone which includes the cinema a
[...]
s being built and protects how 
that area looks, in order to comply with Policy B (BE).13 of the Borough of 
Redditch Local Plan Number 3.   

 
Procedural matters  
This application is being reported to the Planning Committee because the proposal is for 
a change of use that falls outside the scheme of delegation to Officers. 
 

Page 27 Agenda Item 7





REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING 
COMMITTEE 11th February 2015
 ______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 

Planning Application  2015/009/S73 
 

Removal of conditions to remove restriction on uses in Threadneedle House only: 
Condition 3 of 79/588 and conditions 2 and 4 of 80/272 
 
Threadneedle House, Alcester Street, Redditch, Worcestershire, B98 8AJ  
 
Applicant: 

  
Ms Amanda de Warr, Redditch Borough Council 

Expiry Date: 14th April 2015 
Ward: ABBEY 

 
(see additional papers for Site Plan) 
 

The author of this report is Ailith Rutt, Planning Officer (DM), who can be contacted on 
Tel: 01527 534064 Email: ailith.rutt@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk for more 
information. 
 
Site Description 
 
The application relates to the whole of the building known as Threadneedle House, 
located opposite the town hall. It formerly accommodated Barclays Bank and other 
government public facing office uses at ground floor, along with the Post Office which 
continues to operate from the northern end of the building. It also has two upper floors, 
balconies etc and is of a typical early 1980s brick design with metal mansard style 
cladding to upper floors and flat roofs. 
 
It lies within the pedestrianised area of the town centre, and vehicle access is limited. 
Vehicles can access the rear of the building from access 2 off the Ringway, but there is 
little parking provision, and none of it is included within this application.  
 
Proposal description 
 
The application proposes the removal of the following t
[...]
of doing so when they do not sit comfortably 
alongside the current policy objectives for this area of the town centre. 
 
There are no recommended conditions as the permission, if granted would take 
immediate effect and as no physical development is proposed there is no need to control 
any such matters through the imposition of any other conditions. The conditions not 
sought to be removed here have already been complied with and therefore do not need 
to be re-applied. No further conditions have been identified as necessary.  
 
RECOMMENDATION:  
That having regard to the development plan and to all other material 
considerations, planning permission be GRANTED. 
 
Procedural matters  
This application is reported to Planning Committee for determination because the 
application is for major development and because the applicant is Redditch Borough 
Council and as such the application falls outside the scheme of delegation to Officers. 
 

Page 33 Agenda Item 8





 
 

REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING 
COMMITTEE  11th February 2015 
 

 
IMPACT OF CHANGES TO NATIONAL PLANNING GUIDANCE ON PLANNING 
COMMITTEE CONSIDERATIONS 
 

Responsible Portfolio Holder 
 

Councillor Greg Chance 

Responsible Head of Service Ruth Bamford 

 
1. Purpose of Report 
 
 To receive an item of information in relation to national changes to the 

planning system in relation to Planning Obligations. Officers will answer 
any related questions at the meeting if necessary.  

 
2. Recommendation 
 
 The Committee is asked to NOTE the revised thresholds and 

considerations in relation to planning obligations 
 
3. Financial, Legal, Policy and Risk Implications 
 
 There are financial implications for the Council as increasing the threshold 

where payments are required is likely to reduce the quantity of 
contributions achieved. However, as this is as a result of a central 
government decision, the Local Authority has no control over this. 

 
 Report 
 

Members will be aware tha
[...]
ions will continue to 
be reported to the Planning Committee for determination as per the 
scheme of delegated powers.  
 
Officers will assess each case for its compliance or otherwise with the 
amended thresholds and work with colleagues in the legal team 
accordingly.    

 
4. Background 
 
 Relevant planning application files. 
 National Planning Policy Guidance 

(http://planningguidance.planningportal.gov.uk/blog/guidance/ ) 
 
5. Consultation 
 
 There has been no consultation other than with relevant Borough Council 

Officers. 
 
6. Author of Report 
 
 The author of this report is Ailith Rutt (Development Management 

Manager) who can be contacted on extension 3374 or 01527 534064 (e-
mail ailith.rutt@redditchbc.gov.uk) for more information. 

Page 36 Agenda Item 9

http://planningguidance.planningportal.gov.uk/blog/guidance/

	Agenda
	3 Confirmation of Minutes
	5 Planning Application 2014/160/OUT - Land rear of 112 Feckenham Road, Headless Cross, Redditch, Worcestershire
	6 Planning Application 2014/337/FUL - Parklands Care Home, Callow Hill Lane, Callow Hill, Redditch, Worcestershire B97 5PU
	7 Planning Application 2014/341/FUL - Unit 28 Kingfisher Walk, Kingfisher Shopping Centre, Redditch, Worcestershire
	8 Planning Application 2015/009/S73 - Threadneedle House, Alcester Street, Redditch, Worcestershire B98 8JA
	9 impact of Changes to National Planning Guidance on Planning Committee considerations



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

 

Planning 

Committee 

  

 

11th February 2015  

 

 

 Chair 
 

1 

 

 

MINUTES Present: 

  
Councillor Andrew Fry (Chair), Councillor Alan Mason (Vice-Chair) and 
Councillors Joe Baker, Roger Bennett, Yvonne Smith, David Thain and 
Nina Wood-Ford 
 

 Officers: 
 

 Helena Horton, Amar Hussain and Ailith Rutt 
 

 Democratic Services Officer: 
 

 Jan Smyth 
 

 
 

64. APOLOGIES  
 
Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Councillors 
Andrew Brazier and Wanda King.  
 
 

65. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of interest were made.  
 
 

66. CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that  
 
the minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee held on 
14th January 2015 be confirmed as a correct record and signed 
by the Chair.  
 
 

67. UPDATE REPORTS  
 
The printed Update reports relating to Planning Applications 
2014/160/OUT and 2015/009/S73 were noted. 
 
  



   

Planning 

Committee 

 
 

11th February 2015 

 

68. PLANNING APPLICATION 2014/160/OUT - LAND REAR OF 112 
FECKENHAM ROAD, HEADLESS CROSS, REDDITCH, 
WORCESTERSHIRE  
 
Demolition of existing garage, proposed dwelling 
with garage and access drive, plus new  
double garage for No. 112 Feckenham Road. 
 
Applicant:  Mrs E Hine  
 
The following people addressed the Committee under the Council’s 
public speaking rules:  
 
Mr R Willshaw – local resident and objector  
Mrs D Sandercock – local resident and objector  
Mr A Smith – the Applicant’s Agent.  
 
RESOLVED that  
 
having regard to the Development Plan and to all other material 
considerations, authority be delegated to the Head of Planning 
and Regeneration Services to GRANT Outline Planning 
Permission, subject to the Conditions and Informatives 
detailed on pages 16 to 19 of the Agenda report, and subject to 
any additional Conditions and/or Informatives that may be 
required by Worcestershire Wildlife Trust in relation to bat 
roosting opportunities within the site.  
 
(The Committee noted that an additional letter of objection had 
been received as detailed in the published Update report, copies of 
which were made available to Members and the public gallery prior 
to commencement of the meeting.   
 
The Committee was also orally advised that a late response had 
been received from Worcestershire Wildlife Trust who had advised 
that, whilst they had no objection to the proposal in principle, they 
sought clarification of the trees and their suitability for roosting, 
otherwise would suggest that the recommendations in the bat report 
be required through the imposition of a condition.   Officers reported 
that clarification would be sought on this matter and if necessary 
additional conditions be imposed on top of the one currently 
recommended and asked the Committee to agree to authority being 
delegated to the Head of Planning and Regeneration Services to 
grant Outline Permission, subject to the Conditions and 
Informatives set out in the main report, and impose any additional 
Conditions and / or Informatives considered to be necessary 
following further discussions.) 
 
 



   

Planning 

Committee 

 
 

11th February 2015 

 

 
69. PLANNING APPLICATION 2014/337/FUL - PARKLANDS CARE 

HOME, CALLOW HILL LANE, CALLOW HILL, REDDITCH, 
WORCESTERSHIRE B97 5PU  
 
Proposed Second Floor extension 
 
Applicant:  Parklands Care Home  
 
RESOLVED that  
 
having regard to the Development Plan and to all other material 
considerations, Planning Permission be REFUSED for the 
reasons stated on pages 22 and 23 of the agenda report.  
 
 

70. PLANNING APPLICATION 2014/341/FUL - UNIT 28 KINGFISHER 
WALK, KINGFISHER SHOPPING CENTRE, REDDITCH, 
WORCESTERSHIRE  
 
Change of Use from A1 (Shops) to A3 (Restaurant and Cafes) 
 
Applicant:  Kingfisher Shopping Centre 
 
Mr K Williams, General Manager representing Kingfisher Shopping 
Centre, addressed the Committee under the Council’s public 
speaking rules.  
 
RESOLVED  that 
 
having regard to the Development Plan and to all other material 
considerations, Planning Permission be GRANTED, subject to 
the conditions detailed on page 27 of the Agenda report.  
 
 

71. PLANNING APPLICATION 2015/009/S73 - THREADNEEDLE 
HOUSE, ALCESTER STREET, REDDITCH, WORCESTERSHIRE 
B98 8JA  
 
Removal of Conditions to remove restrictions  
on uses in Threadneedle House only:   
Condition 3 of Planning Permission 79/588 and  
Conditions 2 and 4 of Planning Permission 80/272  
 
Applicant: Mrs Amanda de Warr for Redditch Borough Council  
 
Mr Paul McLoughlin, on behalf of the Applicant, addressed the 
Committee under the Council’s public speaking rules.  
 



   

Planning 

Committee 

 
 

11th February 2015 

 

RESOLVED that  
 
having regard to the Development Plan and to all other material 
considerations, Planning Permission be GRANTED.  
 
(The Committee noted late representations received from the 
County Council’s Highways Officer and the Town Centre Co-
ordinator as detailed in the published Update report, copies of 
which were made available to Members and the public gallery prior 
to commencement of the meeting.) 
 
 

72. IMPACT OF CHANGES TO NATIONAL PLANNING GUIDANCE 
ON PLANNING COMMITTEE CONSIDERATIONS  
 
The Committee received an information report in relation to national 
changes to the planning system that had been brought in to force 
with immediate effect on the 28th November 2014, when the Section 
of the National Planning Policy Guidance (NPPG) relating to 
Planning Obligations had been amended.    
 
Members were informed that Redditch’s previous threshold for 
seeking Section 106 contributions, had been 5 new dwelling units.  
The new threshold. for seeking contributions was now 11 dwelling 
units or residential developments proposing over 1000sqm of 
building floorspace (including garages).   It was noted that 
Applications that required Section 106 Agreements would continue 
to be brought to Committee for determination as usual.  
 
In response to a query on Government consultation on the 
amended thresholds, Officers clarified that, unusually, Local 
Planning Authorities had not been consulted on the new thresholds.  
 
RESOLVED that  
 
the revised thresholds and considerations in relation to 
Planning Obligations be noted.  
 
 

The Meeting commenced at 7.00 pm 
and closed at 7.59 pm 
 
 

................................................................ 
           CHAIR  


